‘1

<
Office of the Commissioner

HRT ST, STl AT AT
Central GST, Appeal Ahmedabad Commissionerate
SHTQHETr o, TSTe |, STFaTaTE IgHaTaTE 3 Lo 0 0K,

GST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
Phone: 079-26305065 Fax: 079-26305136
E-Mail : commrappll-cexamd@nic.in

By Regd. Post

DIN NO.: 20240464SWO00O0000D6GAF

(¥) | W13 IBAT/ File No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3538/2023 / Uosl — [2%—
@ O ofew SRemeiR i/ | AHM-CGST-002-APP-JC-2/2024-25 and
Order-In -Appeal and date | 10.04.2024
e T / ofT SITCR GHI S, T S (3rdTen
(M) Passed By Shri Adesh Kumar Jain, Joint Commissioner
(Appeals)
SIRI R B feies /
(=) Date of Issue b,
Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 14/AC/D/2023-24/FRC dated 08.08.2023
(¥) | passed by The Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-IV, Ahmedabad-North
Commissionerate
il 1 g SR Ut / M/s Elite Conductors Limited
GSTIN: 24AABCES952D12Y
(¥) | Name and Address of the ( ¥ )

P 18-19, Changodar Industrial Estate, Sarkhej-Bavla
ppellant Road, Changodar, Ahmedabad-382213

=9 aneu(Erdie) § = g ik et ads § Soges Tiger /ariEser & gwer adfier TR T

2l

y person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate

) fauthority in the following way.

National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act
in the cases where one of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section

109(5) of CGST Act, 2017.

State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act other
than as mentioned in para- (A)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017

(iii)

Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST
Rules, 2017 and shall be accompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One
Lakh of Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit
involved or the amount of fine, fee or penalty determined in the order appealed against,
subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand.

(B)

Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along
with relevant documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar,
Appellate Tribunal in FORM GST APL-05, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 1 10
of CGST Rules, 2017, and shall be accompanied by a copy of the order appealed against
within seven days of filing FORM GST APL-05 online.

(@)

Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017
after paying —
() Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned
order, as is admitted/accepted by the appellant; and
(ii) A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining amount of Tax in dispute,
in addition to the amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising
from the said order, in relation to which the appeal has been filed.

(i)

The Central Goods & Service Tax (Ninth Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2019 dated
03.12.2019 has provided that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months
from the date of communication of Order or date on which the President or the State
President, as the case may be, of the Appellate Tribunal enters office, whichever is later.

g AN TSR BT S ariee Hed & Heffer sa77e, Tareqa S e wraETal & g, sfrerref
AT daaTsewww.chic.gov.in® &€ 4 g

For elaborate, detailed: and latest provisions relating to filing of appeal to the appellate

authority, the appellant may refer to the websitewww.cbic.gov.in.




F.No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3538/2023-Appeal

ORDER-IN-APPEAL
BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE:

M/s. Elite Conductors Limited (GSTIN-24AABCES5952D1ZY) having
principal place of business at 18-19, Changodar Industrial Estate, Sarkhej-
Bavla Road, Changodar, Ahmedabad-382213 (hereinafter referred to as the
“Appellant”) have filed appeal Against OIO No.14/AC/D/2023-24/FRC dated
08.08.2023 issued by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division 1V,
Ahmedabad-North Commissionerate, Ahmedabad (herein after referred as the

“impugned order”).

2. Brief facts of the case are that the Appellant registered under GSTIN-

24AABCE5952D1ZY are engaged in the business of supply of Copper Winding

Wire and Aluminum Winding Wire. During the course of Audit of the records of

the Appellant for the period July-2017 to March-2020, it was noticed that the

following paras were raised wherein the Appellant was not agreed and filed
appeal against the impugned order:

(1) Non-payment of GST on Supply of Second hand/Used Motor Vehicle. (Para
1 of Audit Report),

(2)\Short payment of Tax due to difference in Taxable Value of Supplies

KU ‘reported in GSTR-1 and GSTR-3B. (Para 5 of Audit Report),

(;/ Excess availment and utilisation of Inadmissible/Irregular ITC in GSTR-3B
V1s a-Vis GSTR 2A(Invoices not reflected in GSTR-2A (Para 6 of Audit
~ Report).

(4) Non payment of Tax under RCM on services by a Goods Transport Agency
(GTA) in respect of Transportation of goods by Road (Para 9 of Audit
Report).

(5) Excess availment of Irregular ITC as per reconciliation of ITC taken in
GSTR-3B and ITC reported in GSTR-2A (Para 10 of Audit Report).

The appellant were issued Show Cause Notice No. 206/2022-23 dated
27.12.2022 to show cause as to why:-

(1) Tax of Rs. 22,346/-[CGST Rs. 11,173/~ + SGST Rs. 11,173/ non payment
of GST on supply(sale) of second hand/used motor vehicle ..... w.r.t. Revenue
Para:1 should not be demanded and recovered from them under the provisions of
Sections 74(1) of the CCST Act, 2017 read with Section 74(1) of Gujarat GST
Act,2017

(ii)  Tax of Rs. 2,10,190/-[CGST Rs.1,05,095/- + SGST Rs.1,05,095/-] wrongly
availed and utilized ...w.r.t, Revenue Para-5 should not be demanded and
recovered from them under the provisions of Sections 74(1) of the CGST Act 2017
read with Section 74(1) of Gujarat GST Act, 2017;

"



F.No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3538/2023-Appeal ~

8

(i)  Input iax credit of Rs. 71,132/~ [IGST Rs 2,880/~ + CGST Rs. 34,126/- +
SGSTRs.34,126/ -(Seventy One Thousand One Hundred Thirty Two onlyjwrongly
availed and utilized ........... w.r.t. Revenue Para-6 should not be demanded and
recovered from them under the provisions of Sections 74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017
read with Section 74(1) of Gujarat GST Act, 2017; read with Section 20 of the
IGST Act, 2017

(v) ~Tax Rs, 12,118/- [CGST Rs, 6,059/- + SGST Rs. 6,059/-] (Twelve
Thousand One Hundred Eighteen only,) Short payment of tax under RCM on
services by a goods transport agency (GTA) in respect of transportation of goods
by road ..... w.r.t. Revenue Para-9 should not be demanded and recovered from
them under the provisions of Sections 74(1) of the CGST Act,2017 read with
Section 74(1) of Gujarat GST Act, 2017;
(vi) Input tax credit of Rs. 16,16,631/- [IGST Rs 7,68,127/- + CGST Rs.
4,24,252/- +SGST Rs. 4,24,252/-|(Sixteen Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Six Hundred
Thirty One onlylwrongly availed and utilized ....... w.r.t. Revenue Para-10 should
not be demanded and recovered from them under the provisions of Sections 74(1)
of the CGST Act, 2017 read with Section 74(1) of Gujarat GST Act,2017; read
with Section 20 of the IGST Act 2017; :
(vii) Interest payable in terms of Section 50(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with
Section 50(1) of Gujarat GST Act, 2017 should not be charged & recovered from
them under Section 74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with Section 74(1) of
Gujarat GST Act, 2017, read with Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017; on the
demands at 18(i), 18(ii) and 18(v) above; .
(vii) Interest payable in terms of Section 50(3) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with
Section 50(3) of Gujarat GST Act, 2017 read with Section. 20 of the IGST Act,
2017 should not be charged & recovered from them under Section 74(1) of the
CGST Act, 2017read with Section 50(3) the Gujarat GST Act, 2017 read with
~ .Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017; on the demands at 18(iti),...., and 18(vi) above;
; ,,\@m Penalty under Section 74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with the provisions
Y& fSection 74(1) of Gujarat GST Act,2017 read with Section 20 of the IGST
g‘;:f"'*' “ct;. 2017 should not be imposed on them in respect of the demands at
St i--gg?ﬁ,l 8(ii), 18(iii),..., 18(v) and 18(vi) above”.

&
>

3. The adjudicating authority passed the order as under :

“G) I confirm and order to recover the tax amount of Rs.22,346/-
[CGST Rs.11,173/- + SGST Rs.11,173/-] for nonpayment of GST on
supply(sale) of second hand/used motor vehicle under Section 74
(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 .read with the -corresponding provisions
of SGST Act, 2017;

(i) I confirm and order to recover the tax amount of Rs.2,10,190/-[CGST
Rs.1,05,095/- + SGST Rs.1,05,095/-] short paid on difference in taxable value
shown in GSTR-1 and taxable value shown in GSTR-3B under Section 74 (1)
of the CGST Act 2017 read with the corresponding provisions of
SGST Act 2017;

(iii) I confirm and order to recover the Input tax credit of Rs. 71,132/~ [IGST
Rs.2880/- + CGST Rs. 34,126/- + SGST Rs.34,126/- wrongly availed and
utilized under Section 74 (1) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with the corresponding

provisions of SGST Act, 201 7/IGST Act 2017;

3



F.No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3538/2023-Appeal

(v) I confirm and order to recover Tax of Rs.12,118/-[CGST Rs.6,059/- + SGST
Rs.6,059/-] short paid under RCM on services by a goods transport agency (GTA)
in respect of transportation of goods by road under Section 74 (1) of the CGST
Act, 2017 read with the corresponding provisions of SGST Act, 2017;

(vi) I confirm and order to recover Input tax credit of Rs.16,16,631/-
[IGST Rs.7,68,127/- + CGST Rs.4,24,252/- + SGST Rs.4,24,252/-] wrongly
availed and utilized under Section 74 (1) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with the
corresponding provisions of SGST Act, 201 7/IGST Act, 2017;

(vii) I confirm and order to recover interest at applicable rate under Section 50 of
the CGST Act, 2017 on demands at (i),(ii), (iii), (v) and (vi) above;

(vii) I impose penalty of Rs.19,32,417/- (IGST Rs.7,71,007/- CGST
Rs.5,80,705/- + SGST Rs.580,705/-) wunder Section 74(1) read with
corresponding section of SGST Act, 2017/IGST Act, 2017 on demands at (i), (ii),
(iii), (v) and (vi) above.”

4. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the Appellant filed the present
appeal on 03.11.2023 on the grounds that:
g 'fﬁ;h\r@%&\’_{‘he order of the Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise & CGST, Division-IV,
] /,_"'

@ CENTR,
A 6
I

.’Ja;i?’ﬁedabad-North in so far as confirmation of demand of tax Rs.22,346=00 +
\5.2,10,190=00 + Rs.71,132=00 + Rs.12,118=00 + Rs.16,16,631=00 and

O @.ei%}iésition of penalty of Rs.19,32,417=00 is concemned, is not proper, legal and
\”f/sustainable on the ground that it is passed in routine and superfluous manner

without taking into consideration the facts and legal aspects of the issue.

9. It is submitted that show cause notice was issued on the basis of audit
objections raised by CGST Audit party. The appellants in their reply to the show
cause notice in respect of short payment of tax submitted that allegation of short
payment of tax was made merely on the basis of comparing figures reported in
GSTR-1 with GSTR-3B, however department did not disclose the details of
supplies in respect of which tax liability was not discharged. With respect to
excess availment of input tax credit, appellants submitted that merely because
invoices were not reflected in GSTR-2A, ITC could not be disallowed. Moreover,
ITC availed on IGST in respect of imported goods did not reflect on GSTR-2A and
therefore, ITC cannot be disallowed. It was also submitted that appellants
strictly complied with the provisions of Section 16 of CGST Act. And that persons
transporting goods by loading tempo and riékshaw did not issue consignment
notes and therefore, service rendered by them does not come under the ambit of
GTA service. However, learned Assistant Commissioner has confirmed the
demand merely on the basis of difference in figures ofGSTR-1 and GSTR-3B And

input tax credit has been disallowed on the basis of non compliance of
4



F.No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3538/2023-Appeal ~

instructions of CBIC circular. The demand has been confirmed and input tax
credit has been disallowed without establishing contravention of any of the
provisions of Section 16 of CGST Act. Therefore, order impugned may please be

quashed and set aside.

I, Non-payment of GST of Rs.22,346=00 on supply of (sale) of second
hand fused motor vehicle. {(Table-1 of SCH)

10. In the show cause notice GST of Rs 22,346=00 was demanded in respect of
sale of second hand / used car in terms of Rule 32(5) of CGST Rules. The
demand was raised on the ground that in terms of Rule 32(5) of CGST Rules
32(5) needs to be charged on the margin amount booked by the supplier dealing
in selling/ supply of second hand goods. The appellants in their reply to the show
cause notice submitted that sale of used car does not come under. the ambit of
supply and sale of such car cannot be said as supply of goods in the course of
furtherance of business. In this connection relevant text of para 12 and 13 of the

reply are reproduced herein below:

12. It is submitted that tax has been demanded withoui establishing the
'supply'It is prudent to submit that levy of GST i’s on supplies of goods or
services or both. Since taxable event under GST law is 'supply’, the supply-
has to be established. Section 7(1)(a) of CGST Act dejines "supply”

cccccc

The necessary elements that constitute éupply under GST Act are a) the

’.}':%\activity involves supply of goods or services or both; (ii) the supply is for a
! ‘,T.,a E:onsideration unless otherwise specifically provided for; (iii) the supply is

e é‘;: ";nade in the course or furtherance of business; (iv) the supply is a taxable

. /// supply; and (v) the supply is made by a taxable person. Since old and used
‘ car was sold, the same would not be covered under the definition of supply.
In as mucﬁ as sale of car cannot be construed as made in the course or
furtherance of business except the sale of car by a car manufacturing
company or car distributor or agent dealing in sale and purchase of car. As
such when the transaction does not fall under the ambit of supply, the

demand of tax is ex-facia illegal.

13. In the present case noticee is engaged in the manufacture and sale of
Copper Winding Wire. The noticee is not engaged in the business of
manufacturing of car or sale of purchase of car. The car was used by the
Director of the company for his personal use, therefore, sale of such car

cannot be said as supply of goods in the course of furtherance of business.



F.No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3538/2023-Appeal

11. However, without rebutting the contentions of the appellants, learned
adjudicating authority has confirmed the demand relying on Advance Ruling
given in the case of Dishman Carbogen Amcis Ltd. cited at2022(67)GSTL-
382(AAR-GST-Guj.). With respect to reliance placed on Advance Ruling in the
above case, it is submitted that issue before advance authority was of
classification and valuation of old and used motor vehicles and not of taxability.
In this regard question raised before the Advance Authority are reproduced for
ease of reference:

4. Questions on which Advance Ruling sought.

(1) On what value, the new car purchase by the company is sold after using it

for business purpose, shall the GST be charged? |

(2) At what rate of GST the new car purchase by the company is sold after

using it for business purpose, shall the GST be charged?

(3) Whether the value of old and used car, sold by the company as mentioned

above, can be taken as the value that represent margin of the supplier, on

Supply of such car and whether the GST can be charged on such margin?

3‘\{@%\(4} The value that represent margin of the supplier, on supply of such old and

) S TRy T . . : .
‘ & %used goods/ car will be inclusive of GST or exclusive?

‘r‘i perusal of above questioned raised before Advance Authority, it is revealed

) 5 o '5"‘ o

\\%ﬁﬁ.’w issue involved was valuation and classification of used vehicle. Further, on
perusal of Question No. (1), it would be seen that the car was used for business
purpose. In the case of the appellants car was not used for business purpose. It
was the facility given to the Director of the company. Therefore, learned
adjudicating authority has misplaced reliance on the ruling of advance authority.

Consequently, order may please be quashed and set aside.

12. It is submitted that used car sold by appellants does not fall under the ambit
of supply in as much as sale of car was not supply in the course of or
furtherance of business. The appellants are not engaged in the business of
manufacturing or supply of car. Further/. Hoﬁourable High Court of Delhi in the
case of Panacea Biotech Limited v. Commissioner of Trade and Faxes [(2013) 59
VST 524 (Del.) 'has held that, selling of used cars cannot by any étretch of the
imagination be characterized as "ancillary"” or incidental to the business of a
pharmaceutical company. As such selling of used car cannot be construed as
supply of goods in the absence of such supply in the course furtherance of

business. Therefore, order passed by learned Assistant Commissioner may

please be quashed and set aside.

II. Short payment of tax of Rs. 2,10,190=00 due to difference in taxable
value of supplies reported in GSTR-1 and GSTR-3B (Table-2 of SCN)

6



F.No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3538/2023-Appeal -

13. With respect to demand raised on the ground of short payment of tax
0fRs.2,10,190=00 due to differential taxable value reported in GSTR_1 and
GSTR-8B, appellants in their reply to the show cause notice submitted that
department has not disclosed the details of supplies in respect of which tax
liability was not discharged. In this connection reliance was also placed on the
decision of Honourable Tribunal wherein it was held that tax cannot be
demanded without establishing removal of goods. Relevant texts of written

submissions- made during the personal hearing are reproduced herein below:

6. It is submitted that allegation of short payment of tax has been made
merely on the basis of comparing figures reported in GSTR-1 with GSTR-3B.
However, department has grossly failed to disclose the details of supplies in

respect of which tax liability has not been discharged.

7. It is further submitted that charges of clearance of goods without payment
of tax have been made only on the basis of audit objection. The show cause
notice does not bring out any evidence of supply of goods without payment of
tax. It is well settled law that Burden for proving the supply of goods without
payment of tax lies upon revenue- The revenue is required to discharge the
allegation of nonpayment of tax by production of sufficient and affirmative
evidence as held by Honourable Tribunal in the case of Utkal Galvanizers Ltd.
v/s. CCE&C, BBSR-I cited at 2003(158)ELT-42(Tri.-Kolkata) the Honourable

Tribunal in para 4 and 5 of their decision has held as under:

the allegation of supply of goods cannot without payment of tax does not

sustain.
However, without giving any finding on the submission of the appellants learned
adjudicating authority has confirmed the demand. As such order passed by

learned Assistant Commissioner may please be quashed and set aside.

14. F is submitted that appellants discharged their tax liability on all the
supplies affected by them and the department has not disclosed any invoice or
supply against which tax liability was not discharged. The demand has been
confirmed merely because the figures of supply reflected in GSTR-1 are more
than the figures shown in GSTR-3B. There is no allegation or finding that
appellants supplied goods or services without payment of tax. In this connection
relevant text of the finding of para 13.2 of the order is reproduced herein below:

7



F.No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3538/2023-Appeal

Therefore, I hold that there isa difference in tax liability shown in their GSTR-
land as per their GSTR-3B for the period Aug-17 to Nov-2017 and
accordingly, I hold that, noticee is required to pay GST of Rs.2,10,190=00
(Rs.1,05,095=00CGST + Rs.1,05,095=00 SGST) on such differential value.
On perusal of the above finding, it is revealed that learned adjudicating authority
has conﬁrméd the demand merely on the ground of difference of figures shown in
GSTR-1 and GSTR-3B. The learned adjudicating authority has not established
that goods or services were supplied without payment of tax. Therefore,
confirmation of tax liability merely on the basis of difference in returns is not

proper and just.

15. In connection with submission that entire tax liability was discharged, Self
certified copies of sales register and GSTR-3B for the period August-2017 to
November-2017 along with statement of tax liability and payment thereof are
enclosed at Annexure 'E-1 to E-3'. In light of the documentary evidence of
discharging tax liability, the order passed by learned Assistant Commissioner

may please be quashed and set aside.

. On perusal of statement of tax liability as per sales ledger and liability

.

lischarged as per GSTR-3B, it would be seen that for the month ofAugust-2017
of Rs.8,824=00 + Rs. 8,824=00 was not paid. Similarly, for the month of
September-2017 tax of Rs.50,414=00 + Rs.50,414=00 was not paid' However,
for the month of October-2017 tax liability was discharged in respect to all the
supplies recorded in sale register. Further, for the month of November-2017
appellants paid Rs.65,671=00 +Rs.65,671=00 in excess to the liability computed
from sales ledger. As such from Augut~2'017 to November-2017 appellants paid
Rs.6,433=00 +Rs.6,433=00 more than the liability computed under sales ledger.

Therefore, order of learned Assistant Commissioner may please be quashed and
set aside.

III. Excess availment and utilization of inadmissiblefirregular ITC in
GSTR-3B vis-a-vis GSTR-2A (invoices not reflected in GSTR_2A) (Table-3 of
SCN)

17. The input tax credit of Rs.71,132=00 was sought to be denied on the ground
that input tax credit was taken in GSTR-3B on the basis of invoices though the

invoices were not reflecting in GSTR-2A. The appellant in reply to the show cause

notice submitted as under:

17. With respect to invoices not reflecting in GSTR-2A or suppliers have not
filed their GSTR-1 and therefore asking noticee to reverse ITC, it is submitted
that noticee have taken input tax credit strictly in consonance with the

provisions of Section 16 of CGST/GGST Act. In as much as noticee has

8



i F.No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3538/2023-Appeal —

received the goods in respect of which inpui tax credit was taken and the
goods were received under valid tax invoices. Further, the goods are used in
the course or furtherance of the business of the noticee. It is not the case that
noticee has not paid the value of supply along with tax payable thereon to the
suppliers. As such merely because some suppliers have not filed GSTR-1 or
wrongly filed GSTR-1, the input tax credit cannot be disallowed to the noticee.
Here it is submitted that the requirement of furnishing details of invoices by
the supplier in the statement of outward supply and communicating such
details to recipient of such invoice brought into Section 16 vide notification No.
39/2021-CT dated 21-12-2021 with effect from 01-01-2022. Therefore, on the
basis of mismatch in details furnished in GSTR-3B and GSTR-2A, input tax

credit cannot be disallowed.

However, without properly discussing the submission, Zeamed' adjudicating
authority has disdllowed the credit without showing any contravention of Section
16 of CGST Act. Therefore, such order may please be quashed and set aside.

18. It is submitted that observation of ITC credit availed in GSTR-3B on the basis
of invoices even though invoices were not reflecting in GSTR-2A is factually
incorrect. In as much as 19 invoices stated to have been not reflecting in GSTR-
2A as per Table-3 to the show cause notice. However, appellants have noticed
that invoices shown against Sr. No. 1 to 3, 5 to 9,12 and 14 are reflecting in

GSTR-2A. In this connection relevant GSTR-2A are enclosed at Annexure 'F’.

e \ acertzf ed Invoices and corresponding purchase ledger are enclosed at Annexure
}éﬁ*‘i{ Y Y@, In light of the above evidences, order passed by the learned Assistant
% “’""/’ Commissioner may please be quashed and set aside.

« _- 19. E is submitted that learned adjudicating authority in para 13.3 of his
“ findings reproduced text of Section 16(1) and (2) of CGST Act and thereafter
relied on CBIC circular No. 183/15/2022-GST dated 27-12-2022 and held as
under:

From above clarification, it is evident that noticee have to fulfill the conditions
as mentioned in Para 4 to 4.2 further, I find that the noticee have not
submitted any documentary evidences regarding payment in respect of such
inward supply any also not submitted any certificate required as per the Para
4.1.2 to claim the ITC in respect of the invoices which are reflecting the

corresponding GSTR-2A during the period F.Y.2017-18 to F. Y.2018-19.

On perusal of above findings, it is crystal clear that learned adjudicating
authority has disallowed ITC for non compliance of instructions of CBIC circular.
The learned adjudicating authority has not found any contravention of the
provisions of Section 16 of CGST Act. Since there is no contravention of the

9



- F.No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3538/2023-Appeal

provisions of Seétion 16, disallowing input tax credit is against the law,
specifically provisions of Section 16 of CGTF Act. Therefore, order passed by
learned adjudicating authority may please be quashed and set aside.

IV. Non-payment of tax under RCM on services by a Goods Transport
Agency (GTA) in respect of transportation of goods by road. (Table 5 of

SCRH)

20. The demand with respect to short payment of tax in respect of Goods
Transport Agency service was raised on the basis of reconciliation GSTR-3B with
Profit & Loss account. However, department has not specified the transactions in
respect of which tax was not paid. The appellants in reply to the show cause
notice submitted that tax in respect of GTA service was paid in respect of the
transportation of goods by the transporters who were covered by the definition of
Goods Transport Agency and issue consignment note. However, where the goods
were transported by loading tempo / rickshaw, who did not issue consignment
note, the tax was not paid. The learned adjudicating authority has confirmed the

demand on the ground that appellants have not submitted supportive
documents. As such learned Assistant Commissioner has confirmed the demand

< U Wy
yzs fe‘*“"'on the basis of the allegation made in show cause notice.

}Wzth respect to tax not paid on GTA service, sample copies of cash vouchers
S it re espect of transportation charges paid are enclosed at Annexure 'H'. Similarly,
aﬁ/ple copies of bills wherein transporter has not issued consignment note are
enclosed at Annexure T. In light of the above documentary evidence, the order
passed by the learned Assistant Commissioner may please be guashed and set
aside.
V. Excess availment of irregular ITC as per reconciliation of ITC taken in
GSTR-3B and ITC reported in GSTR-2A. (Table 6 of SCR)

22. It is submitted that input tax credit of Rs. 16,17,631=00 was sought to be
recovered on the ground that input tax credit amounting to Rs.16,17,631=00 has
been availed in GSTR-3B, however, the invoices in respect of which input tax
credit has been availed are not reflecting in GSTR-2A. ...

The appellants in reply to the show cause notice submitted as under:
32. Further, it is pointed out that input tax credit of Rs. 16,17,631=00 has
been sought to be recovered on the basis of datas / figures abstracted from
form GSTR-9. In this connection kind attention is invited to column of
particulars reported in’ to Table-6 of the show cause notice. On perusal of the
column to Table -6, it is revealed that all the details have been abstracted or
taken from GSTR-9. Inasmuch as it has been stated that (as per GSTR-9

Table-6A, 6D, 6E,8(A), 8(C), 8(D))". As such show cause notice issued from the
10



H ) — /‘ /

/ authority has disallowed ITC for non compliance of instructions of CBIC circular.

F.No. GAPPL/IADC/GSTP/3538/2023-Appeal

details shown inGSTR-9 and not from the details of GSTR-2A, as stated in the
show cause notice. Since show cause notice has been issued on the basis of
wrong information or details, the same needs to be quashed and set aside.
Here it may be submitted that form GSTR-9 was not filed properly. However,
the same should not be taken ground for recovery of Input tax credit. It is also
submitted that input tax credit of Rs.6,05,905=00 was taken in respect of
impoﬂed goods against Bill of Entry No. 7120953 dated 07-07-2018 for Rs.
1,11,981=00, Bill of Entry No. 7283471dated 19-07-2018 for Rs.
2,42,358=00 and Bill of Entry No. 7713106 dated 20-08-2018 for Rs.
2,51,566=00. Since input tax credit of imported goods was wrongly shown in
all other ITC column instead of showing in import of goods under column 4 of
GSTR-3B in the month of July and August-2018, it has been construed that
noticee had availed excess credit. In light of the above submissions and the
facts, allegation of taking excess credit does not hold the ground.
However, without discussing the above submissions of the appellants input tax
credit disallowed on the ground that appellants have not complied with the
instructions issued by CBIC circular No.183/15/2022- GST dated 27-12-2022.
The relevant finding recorded under para 13.6 of OIO reads as under:
From above clarification, it is evident that noticee have to fulfill the conditions
as mentioned in Para 4 to 4.2. Further, I find that the noticee have not
submitted any documentary evidences regarding payment in respect of such

inward supply and also not submitted any certificate required as per the Para

e ~\ 4.1.2 to claim the ITC in respect of the invoices which are reflecting the
‘)

corresponding GSTR-2A during the period F.Y.2017-18 to F.¥.2018-19.

¢ On perusal of above findings, it is crystal clear that learned adjudicating

The learned adjudicating authority has not found any contravention of the
provisions of Section 16 of CGST Act. Since there is no contravention of the
provisions of Section 16, disallowing input tax credit is against the law,
specifically provisions of Section 16 of CGST Act. Therefore, order passed by
learned adjudicating authority may please be guashed and set aside.
23. It is submitted that show cause notice was issued on the grozmd which reads
as under:
11.1 During the audit, it was noticed that the taxpayer had availed ITC in
theirGSTR-3B return in excess of the ITC on inward supplies reflected in their
GSTR2A return for the relevant period/year, the details of which are

tabulated in theTable- 6 herein under:_

n the show cause notice details of input tax credit shown in GSTR-9 have been
reproduced in Table'6 of the show cause notice. However, on perusal of details of

11



F.No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3538/2023-Appeal

input tax credit reproduced in Table-6 of the show cause notice, it is revealed
that difference of input tax credit as per GSTR-3B at Column-A and ITC as per
GSFER-2A as per Column-E is insignificant. In this connection kind attention is
invited to Column-E of Table-6 for the financial year 2017-18 wherein input tax
credit of CGST and SGST of Rs.2,76,36,732=00 as per GSTR-2A has been shown
and in Column-A ITC of CGST and SGST of Rs.2,76,53,947=00 as per GSTR-3B
has been shown. As such there is no significant difference in ITC reported in
GSTR-2A and GSTR-3B. Further, appellants have prepared statement, enclosed
at Annexure - J, on the basis of Table-6 of the show cause notice to prove that
ITC figures- shown in GSTR-2A are matching with GSTR-3B.With respect to input
tax credit of Rs.6,05,905=00 availed in respect of imported goods against Bill of
Entry No. 7120953 dated 07-07-2018 for Rs.1,11,981=00, Bill of Entry No.
7283471 dated 19-07-2018 for Rs.2,42,358=00 and Bill of Entry No. 7713106
dated 20-08-2018 for Rs.2,51,566=00, self certified copies of Bills of Entry are
enclosed at Annexure -K’. In light of the above, confirmation of demand on the
ground that appellants availed excess ITC in GSFR-3B in compare to ITC
reflected in GSTR-2A, is factually incorrect. Therefore, order impugned may

”;‘z}m,‘f Ze‘ q\se be quashed and set aside.

/ % Further appellants are fumzshmg self certified copies of GSTR-3B alongwlth

71 o

W e 'o‘clazmed to substantiate the submission that appellants availed input tax credit
\\-/stnctly in consonance with the provisions of Section 16 of CGST Act. Copy of self
certified purchase ledger is enclosed at Annexure E. In light of the above order
passed by learned Assistant Commissioner may please be quashed and set
aside. |

25. With respect to imposition of penalty under the provision of Section 74(1)of
CGST Act, it is submitted that appellants have discharged due liability and
availed input tax credit in consonance with the provisions of input tax credit law,
as demonstrated with documentary evidences herein above. Therefore, there is
not short payment or non payment of tax and also appellants have not taken
credit wrongly. Consequently, provisions of Section 74 of CGST Act cannot be
invoked.

26. Further, it is submitted that show cause notice has been issued on the basis
of audit objection raised by the department. As such all the facts and business
activities were known to the department. In fact show cause notice has been
issued from the records maintained by the appellants. Therefore, allegation of
suppression cannot be held against the appellants. In any case appellants have
discharged the entire tax liability and taken input tax credit strictly in
consonance with the provisions of Section 16 of CGST Act. Therefore, order of

imposition of penalty may please be quashed and set aside.”
12



F.No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3538/2023-Appeal -

5. Personal Hearing:

5. Personal hearing in the present appea_ was held virtuaily on 19.12.2023.
Shri P.G. Mehta, Advocate and authorized representative of appellant appeared
in the hearing. It was submitted that they will submit additional submission
regarding calculation within fortnight. They further, reiterated the written

submission and request to allow the appeal.

Additional Submissions:

The Additional Submissions as requested during the personal hearing have
been submitted with regard to para 5, para 6 and para 10 of the issues raised
vide the Audit Report, on 02.02.2024 by the appellant.

6 Discussionand Findings:
6.1. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case and the submissions
made by the Appellant in their grounds of appeal as well as additional

submissions and find that the Appellant is mainly contesting with the

impugned order confirming the of demand of :

(i) tax amounting to Rs.22,346=00 (CGST Rs.11,173 + SGST Rs.11,173/-)
regarding nonpayment of GST on supply/sale of second hand/used motor
vehicle,
(iiy Tax amounting to Rs.2,10,190=00 (CGST Rs.1,05,095/- + SGST
Rs.1,05,095/-) Short payment of Tax due to difference in Taxable Value of
Supplies reported in GSTR-1 and GSTR-3B,
(iii) Rs.71,132=00 Excess availment and utilisation of Inadmissible/Irregular
ITC in GSTR-3B Vis-a-Vis GSTR 2A(Invoices not reflected in GSTR-2A,

(1V) Rs.12,118= OO Non payment of Tax under RCM on services by a Goods
O

d imposition of penalty of Rs.19,32,417=00 (IGST Rs.7,71,007 + CGST
s.5,80,705/- + SGST Rs.5,80,705/-).

6.2 So the issue to be decided in the present appeal is:

Whether the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority confirming
the Demand of Rs. 19,32,417/- (IGST Rs.7,71,007 + CGST Rs.5,80,705/- +
SGST Rs.5,80,705/-) under Section 74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with
corresponding provisions of GGST/ IGST Act, 2017 along with interest under
Section 50 of the CGST Act, 2017 and penalty of Rs.19,32,417 /- under Section
74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with corresponding provisions of GGST/IGST

Act, 2017 is proper or otherwise?

6.3 At the foremost, I observe that in the instant case the "impugned order”
is of dated 08.08.2023 and the present appeal is filed on 03.11. 2023. As per
Section 107(1) of the CGST Act, 2017, the appeal is required to be filed within

13



F.No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3538/2023-Appeal

three months time limit. I observed that in the instant case the appeal has
been filed within normal period prescribed under Section 107(1) of the CGST
Act, 2017. Accordingly, I am proceeding to decide the case.

Non-payment of GST on Supply of Second hand/Used Motor Vehicle.

6.4 It is observed that the appellant have sold capitalized goods i.e. Toyota
Innova 2.5L car having registration No.GJ-01-KC-0880 to Shri Gohil Naresh
Mangalsinh of Godhra, Gujarat, vide car sale deed dated 13.03.2020, and
booked an income of Rs.1,24,147/- under “car sale profit” uﬁder Indirect
Income head in fheir Books of accounts. The adjudicating authority vide the
impugned order has held that GST of Rs.22,346=00 (CGST Rs.11,173 + SGST
Rs.11,173/-) on the said amount of income, derived as per explanation to the
Notification No.8/2018-CT (R ) dated 25.01.2018 is required to be paid as per
S1.No.3 of the said Notification No.8/2018-CT (R ) dated 25.01.2018.

6.5 The contention of the appellant is that the said car was not used for

business purpose and that they are not engaged in the business of

S % manufacturmg or supply of car. Further, they have relied upon the judgment of
'*the Hon’ble High Court of Delhi in the case of Pabacea Biotech Limited Vs.
._Comm1ssmner of Trade and Taxes {(2013) 59 VST 524 (Del.)} wherein it has
| \\Ueen held that “selling of used cars cannot by any stretch of the imagination be

characterized as "ancillary"” or incidental to the business of a pharmaceutical
company.” Therefore, the appellant contended that the selling of used car
cannot be construed as supply of goods, in the absence of such supply in the
course of furtherance of business. Therefore the order passed by the

adjudicating authority may be set aside.

6.6 To examine whether the tax is payable on selling of the used car, I refer
relevant Notification No.1/2017-CT (Rate) dated 28.06.2017, whereby the
Central Government, on the recommendations of the Council, has notified the

rate of the central tax for different types of goods. The relevant portion is as

under:

Schedule IV - 14%
S. Chapter / | Description of Goods
No. | Heading / Sub-
heading/ Tariff
item

(1) (2) (8)

165. 8703 Motor cars and other motor vehicles principally designed
for the transport of persons (other than those of heading
8702), including station wagons and racing cars [other
than Cars for physically handicapped persons]

14




F.No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3538/2023-Appeal

6.7 Further, Notification No.8/2018-CT (R) dated 25.01.2018 provides for
exemption from certain percentage of Central Tax, relevant text of which is as
under:

“..exempts the central tax on intra-state supplies of goods, the description of
which is specified in column (3} of the Table below, falling under the tariff item,
sub-heading, heading or Chapte‘r as specified in the First Schedule to the
Customs Tariff Act, 1975 (51 of 1975), as are given in corresponding entry in
column (2), from so much tax as specified in Schedule IV of Notification No.
1/2017 -Central Tax (Rate), as is in excess of the amount calculated at the rate
specified in the corresponding entry in column (4), of the said Table, on the value

that represent margin of the supplier, on supply of such goods.

SL.No. Chapter, Description of Goods Rate
Heading,
Sub- heading
or Tariff item
01 02 03 04
3 8703 Old and used motor vehicles of engine capacity | 9%

exceeding 1500 cc, popularly known as Sports
Utility Vehicles (SUVs) including utility vehicles.
Explanation. — For the purposes of this entry,
SUV includes a motor vehicle of length exceeding
4000 mm and having ground clearance of 170
mm. and above.

2. This notification shall not apply, if the supplier of such goods has availed input

tax credit as defined in clause (63) of section 2 of the Central Goods and Services

as per Section 2 of the CGST Act, 2017, is as under:

(19) "capital goods" means goods, the value of which is capitalised in the books
of account of the person claiming the input tax credit and which are used or
intended to be used in the course or furtherance of business;

(59) "input" means any goods other than capital goods used or intended to be
used by a supplier in the course or furtherance of business;

(63) "input tax credit” means the credit of input tax;

(83) "outward supply" in relation to a taxable person, means supply of goods or
services or both, whether by sale, transfer, barter, exchange, licence, rental,
lease or disposal or any other mode, made or agreed to be made by such person
in the course or furtherance of business;

6.9 From the co-joint reading of the above Notifications and definitions, I
observe that CGST @14% on Motor cars has been notified and, the exemption
of Central Tax for supply of certain goods has been notified, in the present case
old and used car for which exemption in excess of the amount calculated (i.e.

in excess of rate 9% )has been notified. Further, it has been stated that the

15



- F.No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3538/2023-Appeal

exemption notification shall not apply, if the supplier of such goods has availed
input tax credit as defined in clause (63) of section 2 of the Central Goods and
Services Tax Act, 2017, CENVAT as defined in CENVAT Credit Rules, 2004 or
the input tax credit of Value Added Tax or any other taxes paid, on such goods.
This implies that exemption granted vide the said Notification is applicable to

the suppliers who have not availed ITC on such goods.

6.10 Here in this case, the old used car (capitalized goods) is supplied by the
appellant, which was accounted for in the books of accounts. However, as the
availment of input tax credit on such vehicles is blocked under Section 17(5) of
the CGST Act, 2017 except when they are used for making the following
taxable supplies viz. (A) further supply of such motor vehicles; or (B)
transportation of passengers; or (C) imiparting training on driving such motor
vehicles, the same is not available to the appellant. The said car was used by
the appellant in their business (as written by the adjudicating authority in the

impugned order) and on selling, the appellant booked a profit of Rs.1,24,147/-.

E mll As per the appellant the said car was used by the Director of the
» 'I‘

,a;ppellant for personal use (as mentioned in the grounds of appeal) It is a fact

- cﬁff
\Mersonal use cannot be hold good, as no company can capitalize the cost of the

capital goods which are used only for the purpose of personal use of the
Director. As per the definition of the Capital Goods, the capital goods means
the value of which is capitalized in the books of accounts of the person
claiming the input tax credit and which are used or intended to be used in the
course of furtherance of business. Further, the income from sale of such goods
is also booked in the Books which is not personal income and the same is
considered for furtherance of business. Therefore, as per definition of Outward
supply and Capital Goods, the supply i.e. sale of Car of the Company
(capitalized goods) by the appellant, as per my view is considered as supply
made by a taxable person in the course or furtherance of business, which is

chargeable to Tax.

6.12 Further, the judgment of the Hon’ble High Court of Delhi in the case of
Panacea Biotech Limited Vs. Commissioner of Trade and Taxes {(2013) 59 VST
524 (Del.)} quoted by the appellant is also not applicable in the present case, as
the appellant have not proved at any point of time that the said Car sold for a

consideration, was not used for furtherance of their business.

16



F.No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3538/2023-Appeal

6.13 Thus, as per the Notification No.8/2018-CT (R ) dated 25.01.2018, the
appellant is liable to pay GST on the  value that represent margin of the
supplier in supply/sale of such goods. Therefore, I am of the view that the

order passed by the adjudicating authority, in this matter is Legal and proper.

6.14 1 observe that the Appellant have failed to disclose the actual Taxable
value in the Returns filed for the relevant period, as they failed to disclose the
income from the sale of Car as discussed above and did not come forward at
any time to disclose this fact to the Department and paid tax. It has come to
the notice of the Department only when the Audit pointed out the same, thus
they have suppressed the facts from the Department. The explanation-2 to
Section 74(1) of the CGST Act states that for the purposes of this Act, the
expression "suppression” shall mean nbn—declaration of facts or information
which a taxable person is required to declare in the return, statement, report or
any other document furnished under this Act or the rules made there under
and therefore as the Appellant have not declared the required details in the
Returns filed for the relevant period, as per Section 74(1), they are liable to pay
the tax along with interest under Section 50(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 and
penalty under Section-74 (1)of the CGST/GGST Act, 2017 read with Section
122(2)(b) of the CGST Act, 2017.

Short payment of Tax due to difference in Taxable Value of Supplies
5 ;'.;-..,,»;;-;.,\;rfp@rted jn GSTR-1 and GSTR-3B.

M5 It is observed that the appellant have short paid the Tax amounting to
2,10,190/- [CGST Rs.1,05,095/- + SGST Rs.1,05,095/-] as per the amount
hown payable in GSTR-1 and tax paid as per GSTR-3B during the period
August-2017 to November-2017, thereby contravened the provisions of Section
7 of the CGST Act,2017 and Section 37(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 and Section
39 of the CGST/GGST Act, 2017. By doing so, they have also contravened the
provisions of Section 76(1) as they have collected tax but failed to pay to the
Government. The adjudicating authority has confirmed the said amount of GST
along with interest and penalty due to such difference found in GSTR-1 and
GSTR-3B, as the appellant did not submit any supporting documents/details
regarding short payment of tax. They have also not submitted.any invoice,

ledger and payment/ reversal details separately in order to justify that they

6.16 The appellant have, however, in the appeal memorandum contended that
in the present case, the onus with regard to supply of goods without payment
of tax 1:1as not been discharged by the Department, therefore, the allegation of
supply of goods without payment of tax does not sustain. Further they ?ave

17



F.No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3538/2023-Appeal

relied upon the judgment of the Hon’ble Tribunal in the case of Utkal
Galvanizers Ltd. V/s CCE&C, BBSR-I cited at 2003(158) ELT-42(Tri-Kolkata),
wherein the sales figures shown in the Balance Sheet vis-a-vis RG-1 figures
have been compared for allegation of clandestine removal. However, in this
matter, the issue is not same hence the said judgment cannot be made

applicable in the present case.

6.17 1 observe that the appellant in additional submissions has submitted
that they have discharged entire tax liability and submitted certified copy of
sales register and GSTR-3B for the period August-2017 to November-2017
along with the statement of tax liability and payment thereof. They have further
submitted that tax of Rs.8,824/- + Rs.8,824 /- for the month of August-2017
was not paid. Similarly, Tax of Rs.50,414/- + Rs.50,414/ -.Was not paid for the
month of September-2017. However, for the month of October-2017, tax
liability was discharged in respect of all the supplies recorded in sales register.
During the month of November-2017, the appellant paid Rs.65,671/- +
Rs.65,671/-in excess to the liability compﬁted from sales register. As such
e rom August-2017 to November-2017, they paid Rs.6,433/- + Rs.6,433/- more
o

o “““’”hthe}n the liability computed under sales register.
B

."
S 2

oo

zﬁs

N

g:_; 6 18 It is observed that the appellant has prov1ded figures that they have paid
ot provided comparing figures with respect to such difference arisen due to
GSTR-1 and GSTR-3B for the relevant period. On the contrary they have simply
submitted that invoices as detailed in the table-1 below pertaining to JOB work
were issued before GST regime, however the details of which were inadvertently

uploaded in the month of August-2017. Further, the invoices as in table-2 were

uploaded in GSTR-1, however, credit notes were subsequently issued for such
transactions and therefore the same did not show in GSTR-3B. |

Table-1

Invoices issued before GST however, such invoices were
uploaded in GSTR-1 for August-2017 in advertantly in
r/o M/s Transformer & Rectifier (I) Ltd., Changodar.

Bill No. | Basic | CGST SGST
03.08.2017 91| 17367 2431.4 2431.4
05.08.2017 94 | 22966 3215.2 3215.2
06.08.2017 95 87 12.18 12.18
06.08.2017 97 | 10032 1404.5 1404.5
11.08.2017 104 2131 298.34 298.34
Total 52583 | 7361.62 | 7361.62 |

18



F.No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3538/2023-Appeal -

Table-2
Invoices uploaded in GSTR-1 however, credit notes were

subsequently issued to Tamra Dhatuudhyog P Ltd.

Bilt No. Basic CGST SGST
08.09.2017 | C No.16 2277 204.93 204.93
08.09.2017 | C No.17 1346 121.14 121.14
08.09.2017 | C No.18 2619 | 235.71 235.71
08.09.2017 | C No.19 49978 | 4498.02 | 4498.02
09.10.2017 | C No.20 - 5102 459.18 459.18
17.10.2017 | C No.21 43061 3875.47 | 3875.47
17.10.2017 | C No.22 197276 17754.8 17754.8
Total 301659 | 27149.25 | 27149.28

And with respect to the rest of the invoices, the appellant has contended that
there was excess payment of Rs.65,671/- + Rs.65,671/- ( Total Rs. 12,866/-)
in the month of November-2017. I observe that the appellant is still not clear in
submission of their figures, the invoices issued before GST and .uploaded in
GSTR-1 of August-2017 is only misleading and is not acceptable, further, the
invoices were uploaded on GSTR-1, however credit notes were subsequently
issued for such transactions and therefore, the same were not shown in GSTR-
3B is again without any supporting document, and while submitting that with

respect to “rest of the invoices” the tax liability of August and September-2017

was discharged in November-2017 is also not clear. To substantiate their claim
at they have discharged entire tax liability, the appellant has failed to submit
;E e differential figures with specific reasons along with the supporting
59 ocuments, and therefore all this leads to after thoughts which is not

acceptable in absence of any supporting documents.

6.19 1 further observe that the Appellant have though shown the tax payable
in GSTR-1, however not paid the Tax amounting to Rs.2,10,190/- [CGST
Rs.1,05,095/- + SGST Rs.1,05,095/-] in GSTR-3B Return for the relevant
period. It has come to the notice of the Department only when the Audit
pointed out the same, thus they have failed to pay the tax on the declared
value in their GSTR-1 and failed to properly file the Return GSTR-3B and failed
to disclose correct taxable value and short paid the tax accordingly, thereby
contravened the provisions of Section 39(1) of the CGST Act, 2017. Thus the
appellant have misstated the value of supply by not disclosing the correct value
in GSTR-3B. Therefore, 1 am of the view that as the Appellant have not
declared /misstated the required details in "che GSTR-3B Returns filed for the
relevant period, they are liable to pay the tax confirmed as per Section 74(1), of
the CGS—T /GGST Act, 2017along with interest under Section ‘50(1) of the
CGST/GGST Act; 2017 and penalty under Section-74(1)of the CGST/_ GGST

19



F.No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3538/2023-Appeal

Act, 2017 read with Section 122(2)(b) of. the CGST/GGST Act, 2017. Therefore,
I am of the view that the order passed by the adjudicating authority is legal and

proper.

Excess availment and utilization of inadmissiblefirregular ITC in GSTR-3B vis-
a-vis GSTR-2A (invoices not reflected in GSTR_2A4) and

Excess availment of irregular ITC as per reconciliation of ITC taken in GSTR-3B
and ITC reporited in GSTR-2A4.

6.20 It is observed that the appellant have availed and utilized excess ITC of
Rs.71,132/- [IGST Rs.2,880/- .CGST Rs.34,126/- + SGST Rs.34,126/-] in
GSTR-3B on the basis of the invoices even though the invoices were not
i‘eﬂecting in their GSTR-2A for the period 2017-18 to 2019-20 in contravention
of Section 16 of the CGST Act, 2017 read with Rule 59 of the CGST Rules,
2017.

6.21 It is also observed that the appellant have availed excess ITC of
Rs.16,16,631/- (IGST Rs.7,68,127/- + CGST Rs.4,24,252/- + SGST
Rs.4,24,252/-) in their GSTR-3B against the ITC reflected/available in the
corresponding GSTR-2A for the period FY 2017-18 to FY 2019-20 in

\ _G,,,a°6“22 The adjudicating authority has confirmed the said amount of ITC of
\___/Rs 71,132/~ [IGST Rs.2,880/- CGST Rs.34,126/- + SGST Rs.34 ,126/-] an
Rs.16,16,631/- (IGST Rs.7,68,127/- + CGST Rs.4,24,252/- + SGST
Rs.4,24,252/-) wrongly availed and utilised by the appellant, ordered to be
recovered under Section 74 of the CGST Act, 2017 along with interest under
Section 50(3) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with corresponding provisions of
SGST Act, 2017 /IGST Act, 2017 and penalty under Section 74(1) of the CGST
Act, 2017 read with corresponding provisions of SGST Act, 2017/IGST Act,
2017 as applicable, as the appellant did not submit any documentary evidence
regarding payment of such inward supply and also not submitted any
certificate required as per para 4.1.2 of Circular No.183 /15/2022-GST dated
27.12.2022 to in support of their claim of ITC in respect of invoices which are
not reflecting in GSTR-2A as compared to GSTR-3B and Excess availment of
ITC in GSTR-3B versus reported in GSTR-2A during the period FY 2017-18 to
2018-19.

6.23 The appellant in respect of Excess availment and utilization of
inadmissible/irregular ITC of Rs.71,132 /- [IGST Rs.2,880/- CGST
Rs.34,126/- + SGST Rs.34,126/-] have contended that in as much as 19
invoices stated to have been not reflected in GSTR-2A are alleged in the Show-

20



; F.No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3538/2023-Appeal

Cause-Notice.‘Hovvever, SL.No.1t03,5t09, 12 and 14 i.e. in all 10 Invoices are

reflecting in GSTR-2A of the relevant period. The details of which have been
provided in Annexure-F. Further, in respect of the rest of the invoices, the
appellant in additional submissions have submitted that they will provide the

certificate as laid down under CBIC Circular No.183/15/2022-GST dated
27.12.2022.

6.24 Further in respect of Excess awailment of irregular ITC as per
reconciliation of Rs.16,16,631/- (IGST Rs.7,68,127/- + CGST Rs.4,24,252 /-
+ SGST Rs.4,24,252/-), the appellant have submitted that for the FY 2017-18,
ITC of CGST and SGST of Rs.2,76,36,732/- as per GSTR-2A has been shown
as CGST and SGST of Rs.2,76,53,947/- in GSTR-3B. As such there is. no
significant difference. Further, with respect to tax credit of Rs.6,05,905/-
availed in respect of Imported goods against the following Bill 6f entries as

listed hereunder, self certified copies of Bills of Entry have been enclosed:

SL.No. Bill of Entry No. and date ITC (Rs.}
01 7120953/07.07.2018 111981
02 7283471/19.07.2018 242358
03 7713106/20.8.2018 251566
Total 605905

6.25 The appellant have further contended that the adjudicating authority has
} disallowed the ITC for non compliance of instructions of CBIC Circular and

that not found any contravention of the provisions of Section 16 of the CGST
\*}‘A\.ct, 2017.

L 58 B
& \"*:.a"i,
g ?G:26 [ observe that the adjudicating authority has held that the appellant is

".:z'.

\’“‘";«4mot eligible for the said ITC in terms of provisions of Section 16 of the CGST

ot Act, 2017 read with Rule 59 of the CGST Rules, 2017 and the Circular
No0.183/15/2022-GST dated 27.12.2022. The conditions not fulfilled in the
said Circular include the non-fulfillment of conditions under Section 16 of the
CGST Act 2017 also. Therefore, the contention of the appellant that the
adjudicating authority has not found any contravention of the provisions of
Section 16 of the CGST Act, 2017, does not hold good.

6.27 As regards, the details of Invoices (GSTP—ZA) submitted in Annexure-F, it
is observed that the appellant have submitted details in respect of 10 invoices,
however, the invoice Numbers and dates of invoices issued do not match with
the details as provided in Table-3 of the Show-cause-Notice/impugned order.

Therefore, the credit of those invoices cannot be allowed.

6.28 Further, as regards copies of Bills of Entry submitted by the appellant,
the ITC availed of Rs.6,05,905/- in respect of imported goods as per the above
Bills of entry, it is observed that in the table-6 of the SCN, the amount of

21



F.No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3538/2023-Appeal

Excess availment of ITC of IGST during the year July 2017 to 2019-20 is|
Rs.7,68,127/- and the appellant has produced certified copies of Bills of Entry
as in the table shown above for Rs.6,05,905/-. Therefore I allow the credit of
ITC of Rs.6,05,905/- against the demand confirmed of Rs. 7,68,127/- of IGST
as these Bills of entries are not reflected in the GSTR-2A beipg a system

generated statement of Inward supplies for a recipient.

6.29 From the above, I observe that the Appellant have wrongly availed ITC
amounting to Rs.71,132/- [IGST Rs.2,880/- CGST Rs.34,126/- + SGST
Rs.34,126/-] in GSTR-3B of the invoices which were not reflecting in their
GSTR-2A for the period 2017-18 to 2019-20 and availed excess ITC of
Rs.16,16,631/- (IGST Rs.7,68,127/- + CGST Rs.4,24,252/- + SGST
Rs.4,24,252/-) in their GSTR-3B against the ITC reflecting/available in the
corresponding GSTR-2A for the period 2017-18 to 2019-20, and Out of IGST
Rs.7,68,127/- after deducting Rs. 6,05,905/- (which is allowable as per the
Bills of entries produced as stated in forgoing paras) an amount of IGST of
Rs.1,62,222/- still remains availed in excess. This came to the notice of the

Department only when the Audit pointed out the same. They have not shown

credit has been wrongly availed or utilised by reason of fraud, or any wilful-

misstatement or suppression of facts to evade tax, he shall serve notice on the
person chargeable with tax which has riot been so paid or which has been so
short paid or to whom the refund has erroneously been made, or who has
wrongly availed or utilised input tax credit, requiring him to show cause as to
why he should not pay the amount specified in the notice along with interest
payable thereon under section 50 and a penalty equivalent to the tax specified
in the notice and the explanation—Zl to Section 74(1) of the CGST Act states that
for the purposes of this Act, the expression "suppression" shall mean non-
declaration of facts or information which a taxable person is required to declare
in the return, statement, report or any other document furnished under this
Act or the rules made there under, [ am of the view that as the Appellant have
suppressed, not declared/misstated the details in the Returns filed for the
relevant period, therefore, as per Section 74(1), they are liable to pay the tax
along with interest under Section S0(3) of the CGST/SGST Act, 2017 and
penalty under Section-74(1)of the CGST/GGST Act, 2017 read with Section
122(2)(b) of the CGST Act, 2017 and corresponding provisions of IGST.

22



F.No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3538/2023-Appeal ~

Therefore, I am of the view that the order passed by the adjudicating authority

is legal and proper to the above extent.

Non-payment of tax under RCH on services by a Goods Transport Agency {GTA)
in respect of transportation of goods by road.

6.30 It is observed that the appellant have not/short paid the tax in respect of
transportation of goods by Road supplied by the Goods Transportation Agency
under RCM to the tune of Rs.12,118/- (CGST Rs.6,059/- + SGST 6,059/-) for
the period 2017-18 and 2018-19. The adjudicating authority has confirmed the
said amount in absence of any supporting documents viz. Expense ledger,

copies of consignment note issued by the supplier etc. along with interest and
penalty.

6.31 The contention of the appellant that the demand with respect to short
payment of tax in respect of Goods Transport Agency service was raised on the
basis of reconciliation of GSTR-3B with Profit & Loss account. However,
department has not specified the transactions in respect of which tax was not
paid. The appellant have submitted that tax in respect of GTA service was paid
in respect of the transportation of goods by the transporters who were covered
by the definition .of Goods Transport Agency and issued consignment notes.
However, where the goods were transported by loading tempo / rickshaw, who
did not issue consignment note, the tax was not paid. The sample copies of

such cash vouchers in respect of transportation charges paid and sample

copies of bills wherein transporter has not issued consignment note have been

@y

ubmitted.
o ):;\62 From the sample documents submitted by the appellant, it is observed

i

ghiat though the appellant has furnished cash vouchers in respect of

“ C,_‘"’_ ‘_)
& / ransportation charges paid and wherein they have not been issued

consignment notes, they have not paid tax, however it is not forth .coming as to
what amount from the total Tax confirmed, they have not received consignment
Notes and not paid Tax. Simply submitting the sample cdpies of the documents
does not justify that they have rightly paid the tax. The payment of tax under
RCM in respect of services received by Goods Transport Agency in respect of
transportation of goods by Road is notified vide Notification No.13/2017-CT (R)
dated 28.06.2017 (SLNo.1). In absence of any summary of services received
with supporting documents produced by the appellant, I am of the view that
the Appellant is liable to pay GST on the services received by Goods Transport
Agency, to the tune of Rs.12,118/- (CGST Rs.6,059/- + SGST 6,059/-).

6.33 I observe that the Appellant have misstated and suppressed the material

facts of actual amount of GST payable under RCM on GTA services in the

23



F.No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3538/2023-Appeal

Returns filed for the relevant period. It has come to the notice of the
Department only when the Audit pointed out the same. They have suppressed
the facts from the Department. As the Appellant have not declared the required
details in the Returns filed for the relevant period, therefore I am of the view
that as per the provisions of Section 74(1) of the CGST/GGST Act, 2017 and
the explanation-2 to the said Section they are liable to pay the tax along with
interest under Section 50(1) of the CGST/GGST Act, 2017 and penalty read
with Section 122(2)(b) of the CGST/GGST Act, 2017. Therefore, I am of the view
that the order passed by the adjudicating aufhority is legal and proper.

6.34 In view of the above, the order passed by the adjudicating authority is
upheld being proper and legal. However, demand confirmed in respect of excess
availment of ITC to the tune of Rs.6,05,905/- as per reconciliation, is dropped.

Accordingly, the impugned order is modified to this extent.

7. Sdierehal IR S sl SIS T AYSRT SUXE aieh o 3T STraT gl
7. The appeal filed by the Appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

(aﬂi‘&r%%r@ Vfuf
ﬂ'ﬂ?ﬁafra?ﬁ(irﬂw )
HEIY FAET T HAT FX STTHT AGHSTTS |

fAaw:  .03.2024
Attested.

B

(S. D. NAWANI)
SUPERINTENDENT,
CGST & C.EX.(APPEALS),
AHMEDABAD.

By R.P.A.D.

To:

M/s. Elite Conductors Limited 18-19, Changodar Industrial Estate,
Sarkhej-Bavla Road, Changodar, Ahmedabad-382213.
(GSTIN-24AABCES952D 1ZY)

Copy to:

1. The Principal Chief Commissioner of CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Appeals, Ahmedabad

3. The Pr./Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex, Ahmedabad-NorthCommissionerate.

4. The Additional Commissioner (Systems) CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad-North
Commissionerate.

S. The Dy./Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division-IV, Ahmedabad North
Commissionerate,

6. The Superintendent (Systems), CGST Appeals, Ahmedabad, for publication of the
Ol website.
“Guard File/ P.A. File.

24



